DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

on the compilation, update, verification and publication of permanent voters' lists of 2022 in the Republic of Azerbaijan

Pursuant to the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereinafter referred to as – Election Code), since the beginnings of every year permanent voters' list shall be submitted to the Central Election Commission (CEC) of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereinafter referred to as – Central Election Commission) upon the compile by Constituency Election Commissions (Con.ECs) and Precinct Election Commissions (PECs) basing on the information of voters with active suffrage, presented by heads of relevant executive authorities and municipalities, commander-in chiefs of military units. After the relevant activities are undertaken, the lists shall be verified by relevant PECs and Con.ECs and publicized via the State Automated Information System no later than May 30.

The works on the compilation of the voters' lists of the current year has been finalized within the foregoing manner and the stage of verification of the lists by lower election commissions and publication through the compile via the State Automated Information System started.

While compiling permanent voters' lists by PECs and Con.ECs basing on the information on voters with active suffrage, submitted by the heads of relevant executive authorities and municipalities, the number of voters within the territories of some polling stations was defined to be more than the number implied in the Article 35.3.1 of the Election Code. Therefore, additional polling stations needed to be established in election constituencies covering those polling stations as in compliance with Articles 35.1 and 35.2.

Basing on the above-mentioned and pursuant to Articles 19.4, 28.2, 28.4, 35.1, 35.2, 35.3.1, 45.2, 46.1 and 46.12 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan decides:

1. The works for the compile and update of permanent voters' lists of 2022 in the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be regarded as finalized and the lists shall be sent to relevant Con.ECs for the verification by PECs and Con.Ecs.

2. The organization of the works for the verification of the compiled voters' lists within a manner and timeframe defined in the legislation shall be charged with the relevant Con.ECs.

3. Relevant Con.ECs shall be commissioned with the esblishment of additional polling stations without delay within the territories of the polling stations the voters' number of which exceeded the number defined in the Election Code.

4. Permanent voters' list on the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be compiled via the State Automated Information System and publicized on the website of the Central Election Commission upon the verification as in compliance with the Election Code.

5. CEC Secretariat and relevant Con.ECs shall be commissioned with the execution of the Decision.

6. The Decision shall be enforced upon the publication.

Chairman

CEC Secretary

CEC Secretary

Mazahir Panahov

Arifa Mukhtarova

Mikayil Rahimov